PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5360212

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BURTON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	10/25/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIMWORKS, LLC	
Street Address:	707 WEST COURT STREET	
City:	LUDINGTON	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49431	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16267690

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)222-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-752-2000

Email: patents@wnj.com, pschumacher@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP INTELLECTUAL

Address Line 1: 900 FIFTH THIRD CENTER Address Line 2: 111 LYON STREET, N.W.

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503-2487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 051621.163367CONT (WPD)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM P. DANI
SIGNATURE:	/William P. Dani/
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=163367_Signed_Assign2#page1.tif source=163367_Signed_Assign2#page2.tif

PATENT 505313431 REEL: 048239 FRAME: 0072

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, Burton Technologies, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, having an office at 707 West Court Street, Ludington, Michigan 49431, sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, LIMWORKS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, having an office at 707 West Court Street, Ludington, Michigan 49431, its entire right, title, and interest in the United States and in all foreign countries in and to the following patent applications and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein and to the related inventions for which a patent application has not yet been filed, along with all patents or other intellectual property rights issuing therefrom (collectively, the "Patents"):

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	15/058554	March 2, 2016	INJECTION MOLDING MACHINE
China	201680026090.9	March 2, 2016	INJECTION MOLDING MACHINE
Europe	16710567.5	March 2, 2016	INJECTION MOLDING MACHINE

ASSIGNOR also sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents in all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under all international conventions. ASSIGNOR further authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patents and other intellectual property rights in all countries in the name of the inventor(s) who have previously assigned their rights to the ASSIGNOR, and to claim priority of the filing date of the Patents.

ASSIGNOR also assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all nondisclosure agreements, confidentiality agreements and other contracts or agreements directly relating to the Patents.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is authorized and requested to grant patents issuing from the assigned patent application or directed to the assigned inventions to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR also authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to do likewise.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE's request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments, and affidavits required to apply for,

PATENT REEL: 048239 FRAME: 0073 obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said Patents, and said equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof, or to effect, confirm, or attest to ASSIGNEE's rights hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

BURTON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

By:

John E. Burton

Its:

Sole Member

Signature:

Date:

10/25/2018

17717520-2